o

L I et Ty
f.uL.mux Ul WA

STATE OF FLORIDA '
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION 2015 #3V 12 P 122 19

THE HEALTH CENTER OF STUART,
INC. d/b/a PARKWAY HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION CENTER,

Petitioner,

Vs. CASE NO: 05-4672
ENGAGEMENT No: NH04-203J
PROVIDER No.: 228885
RENDITION NO.: AHCA- 9 "Gl -5-MDA
STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

THE PARTIES resolved all disputed issues and executed a Settlement Agreement. The
parties are directed to comply with the terms of the attached settlement agreement, attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “1.” Based on the foregoing, this file is CLOSED.

DONE and ORDERED on this the @7 day of  Movemisr , 2015, in

(s

ELIZABETH DUPEK, SECRETARY
Agency for Health Care Administration

Tallahassee, Florida.

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-203J
Page 1 0of3

Filed November 18, 2015 2:34 PM Division of Administrative Hearings



A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS ENTITLED
TO A JUDICIAL REVIEW WHICH SHALL BE INSTITUTED BY FILING ONE COPY
OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF AHCA, AND A
SECOND COPY ALONG WITH FILING FEE AS PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE DISTRICT WHERE THE
AGENCY MAINTAINS ITS HEADQUARTERS OR WHERE A PARTY RESIDES.
REVIEW PROCEEDINGS SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA APPELLATE RULES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE FILED
WITHIN 30 DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE REVIEWED.

Michael J. Bittman, Esquire Agency for Health Care Administration
Broad and Cassel Bureau of Finance and Accounting
P.O. Box 4961 (Interoffice Mail)

Orlando, Florida 32802-4961
(Via U.S. Mail)

Bureau of Health Quality Assurance
Agency for Health Care Administration

(Interoffice Mail)
Stuart Williams, General Counsel Zainab Day, Medicaid Audit Services
Agency for Health Care Administration Agency for Health Care Administration
(Interoffice Mail) (Interoffice Mail)
Shena Grantham, Chief Willis F. Melvin, Esquire
Medicaid FFS Counsel Assistant General Counsel
(Interoffice Mail) Agency for Health Care Administration
(Via Interoffice Mail)
State of Florida, Division of Administrative
Hearings
The Desoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
(Via U.S. Mail)

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-203J
Page 2 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished to

)
Richard SHoop, Esquire )
Agency Clerk
State of Florida
Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, Building #3
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

Final Order
Engagement No. NH04-203J
Page 3 of 3



STATE OF FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

THE HEALTH CENTER OF STUART,
INC. d/b/a PARKWAY HEALTH AND
REHABILITATION CENTER,

Petitioner,
VS,
Engagement No.: NH04-203J
Provider No.: 228885

STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR
HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.
/

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Respondent, STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION (“AHCA” or “the Agency”), and Petitioner, THE HEALTH CENTER
OF STUART, INC. d/b/a PARKWAY HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER,
(“PROVIDER”), by and through the undersigned, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. This Agreement is entered into between the parties to resolve disputed issues
arising from examination engagements NH04-203J.

2. At the time of the audit the PROVIDER was a Medicaid provider in the State of
Florida operating a nursing home facility that was examined by the Agency.

3. AHCA conducted an examination of the PROVIDER’s cost report as follows: for
examination engagement number NH04-203J, AHCA examined the PROVIDER’s cost report

covering the examination period ending on March 31, 2002.

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-203J
Page 1 0f 6

EXHIBIT 1



4. In its subsequent Examination Report, AHCA notified the PROVIDER that
Medicaid reimbursement principles required adjustment of the costs stated in the cost report. The
Agency further notified the PROVIDER of the adjustments AHCA was making to the cost
report. The Examination Report is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

3. In response to AHCA’s Examination Report, the PROVIDER filed a timely
petition for administrative hearing, and identified specific adjustments that it appealed. The
PROVIDER requested that the Agency hold the petition in abeyance in order to afford the parties
an opportunity to resolve the disputed adjustments.

6. Subsequent to the petition for administrative hearing, AHCA and the PROVIDER
exchanged documents and discussed the disputed adjustments. As a result of the aforementioned
exchanges, the parties agree to accept all of the Agency’s adjustments that were subject to these
proceedings as set forth in the Examination Report, except for the following adjustments which
the parties agree shall be changed or removed as set forth in the attached Exhibit B, which is
hereby incorporated into this Settlement Agreement by reference.

7. In order to resolve this matter without further administrative proceedings, and to
avoid incurring further costs, PROVIDER and AHCA expressly agree the adjustment
resolutions, which are listed and incorporated by reference as Exhibit B above, completely
resolve and settle this case and this agreement constitutes the PROVIDER’S withdrawal of their
petition for administrative hearing, with prejudice.

&. After issuance of the Final Order, PROVIDER and AHCA further agree that the
Agency shall recalculate the per diem rates for the above-stated examination period and issue a
notice of the recalculation. Where the PROVIDER was overpaid, the PROVIDER will
reimburse the Agency the full amount of the overpayment within thirty (30) days of such notice.

Settlement Agreement

Engagement No: NH04-203J
Page 2 of 6



Where the PROVIDER was underpaid, AHCA will pay the PROVIDER the full amount of the
underpayment within forty-five (45) days of such notice.

Payment shall be made to:

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION

Medicaid Accounts Receivable — MS #14

2727 Mahan Drive, Building 2, Suite 200

Tallahassee, Florida 32308

Notice to the PROVIDER shall be made to:

Michael J. Bittman, Esquire

Broad and Cassel

P.O. Box 4961

Orlando, Florida 32802-4961

9. Payment shall clearly indicate it is pursuant to a settlement agreement and shall
reference the audit/engagement number.

10. PROVIDER agrees that failure to pay any monies due and owing under the terms
of this Agreement shall constitute PROVIDER’s authorization for the Agency, without further
notice, to withhold the total remaining amount due under the terms of this agreement from any
monies due and owing to the PROVIDER for any Medicaid claims.

11. The parties are entitled to enforce this Agreement under the laws of the State of
Florida, the Rules of the Medicaid Program, and all other applicable law.

12. This settlement does not constitute an admission of wrongdoing or error by the
parties with respect to this case or any other matter.

13. Each party shall bear their respective attorneys’ fees and costs, if any.

14. The signatories to this Agreement, acting in their representative capacities, are
duly authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the party represented.

15. The parties further agree a facsimile or photocopy reproduction of this Agreement

shall be sufficient for the parties to enforce the Agreement. The PROVIDER agrees, however, to

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-203J
Page 3 of 6



forward a copy of this Agreement to AHCA with original signatures, and understands that a
Final Order may not be issued until said original Agreement is received by AHCA.

16. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the provisions of the laws
of Florida. Venue for any action arising from this Agreement shall be in Leon County, Florida.

17. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between PROVIDER and the
AHCA, including anyone acting for, associated with or employed by them, concerning all
matters and supersedes any prior discussions, agreements or understandings; there are no
promises, representations or agreements between PROVIDER and the AHCA other than and as
set forth herein. This agreement shall not waive any right that PROVIDER may have to contest
the notice of recalculation referenced in paragraph 8 above. No modifications or waiver of any
provision shall be valid unless a written amendment to the Agreement is completed and properly
executed by the parties.

18.  This is an Agreement of settlement and compromise, made in recognition that the
parties may have different or incorrect understandings, information and contentions, as to facts
and law, and with each party compromising and settling any potential correctness or
incorrectness of its understandings, information and contentions as to facts and law, so that no
misunderstanding or misinformation shall be a ground for rescission hereof.

19. Except with respect to any recalculation(s) described in Exhibit B, PROVIDER
expressly waives in this matter their right to any hearing pursuant to sections §§120.569 or
120.57, Florida Statutes, the making of findings of fact and conclusions of law by the Agency,
and all further and other proceedings to which it may be entitled by law or rules of the Agency

regarding these proceedings and any and all issues raised herein, other than enforcement of this

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-203J
Page 4 of 6



Agreement. The PROVIDER further agrees the Agency shall issue a Final Order, which adopts
this Agreement.

20. This Agreement is and shall be deemed jointly drafted and written by all parties to
it and shall not be construed or interpreted against the party originating or preparing it.

21. To the extent any provision of this Agreement is prohibited by law for any reason,
such provision shall be effective to the extent not so prohibited, and such prohibition shall not
affect any other provision of this Agreement.

22. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on each party’s
successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, representatives and trustees.

THE HEALTH CENTER OF STUART,
INC. d/b/a PARKWAY HEALTH AND

REHAB[IKKA 1ON CENTER /
% Dated: 7/2(,(/ 2015

Providers’ R\'epresentative

Db e ahe]

Printed Title of Providers’ Representative

Wq : M’V’&M Dated: 7 ’3 v ,2015

Legal Counsel for Provider

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-203J
Page Sof 6



FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION

2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop #3

Tallahassee, Florida 32308-5403

WX Dated: /’// /q , 2015

Justin Seflior »
Deputy Secr9tary,

Dated: ! /// , 2015

Stuart Williams
General Counsel

% ﬁ o et 10T s

na Grar‘tbz(m

edicaid FFS Chief Counsel

NM«« . MJA Dated: 0@—[96&(\ /5 2015

Willis F. Melvin, Jr.
Assistant General Counsel

Settlement Agreement
Engagement No: NH04-203J
Page 6 of 6



Y

NHOM - 2

JEB BUSH, GOVERNOR ALAN LEVINE, SECRETARY

November 9, 2005
Return Receipt No.

7000 1530 0000 5397 3261
PARKWAY HEALTH & REHAB CENTER

800 SE CENTRAL PARKWAY
STUART, FL 34994

Provider No.: 228885
Audit Period/Engagement No.: March 31, 2002/NH04-203J

Dear Administrator:

We have completed the audit of your facility's Medicaid cost
report for the period specified above. A copy of the audit
report is attached for your information.

Audit adjustments result from the application of Medicaid
reimbursement principles to costs as reported on the Medicaid cost
report for the period specified. You have the right to request

a formal or informal hearing pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida
Statutes. If a petition for a formal hearing is made, the petition
must be made in compliance with Section 28-106.,201, Florida
Administrative Code. Please note that Section 28-106.201(2)
specifies that the petition shall contain a concise discussion

of specific items in dispute. Additionally, you are hereby
informed that if a request for a hearing is made, the request or
petition must be received within twenty-one (21) days of your
receipt of this letter, and that failure to timely request a
hearing shall be deemed a waiver of your right to a hearing.

Please address all petitions for a hearing and/or questions to
2727 Mahan Drive, Mail Stop 21, Tallahassee, FL. 32308.

Sincerely,

@@M

Lisa D. Milton
Administrator of Audit Services
Medicaid Program Analysis
(850) 487-1240
Attachment (s) :

2727 Mahan Drive ¢ Mail Stop #21 Visit AHCA online at
Taltahassee, FL 32308 www. fdhc.state.fl.us

Composite Exhibit A



The Health Center of Stuart, Inc.
d/bla Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Medicaid Examination Report
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Composite Exhibit A



L4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Independent Accountants’ Report 1
Schedules:
" Schedule of Costs 3
. Schedule of Charges 4
Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital 5
. Schedule of Allowable Medicaid Costs 6
Schedule of Interim Rate Cost Settiement Data 7
Schedule of Fair Rental Value System Data 8
Schedule of Direct Patient Care 9
Notes to Schedules 13
Altachment A
Schedule of Adjustments 15

Composite Exhibit A



SS

Smiley & Smiley, PA.
2120 Corporate Square Blvd. Suite 18
Jacksonville, FL 32216
(904) 722-1440 Fax (904) 722-1441
Email: office@smileyandsmileypa.com

Independent Accountants' Report

Secretary
Agency for Health Care Administration:

We have examined the schedules and statistical data as listed in the Table of Contents,
which were derived from the Cost Report for Florida Medicaid Program Nursing Home
Service Providers (the “Cost Report") of The Health Center of Stuart, Inc., d/b/a
Parkway Health and Rehabilitation (the “Provider"), for the eighteen month period ended
March 31, 2002. These schedules and statistical data are the responsibility of the
Provider's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the schedules
and statistical data based on our examination.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, our examination was made in
accordance with standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants and accordingly, included examining on a test basis, evidence supporting
the accompanying schedules and statistical data and performing such other procedures
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our exammatlon
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

The Provider is reimbursed under the Fair Rental Value System (“FRVS"). Accordingly,
property cost information for depreciation, interest and rent included on the Schedule of
Costs, equity capital information on the Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital, capital
replacement and equity in capital assets information on the Schedule of Fair Rental
Value System Data and related per diem information on the Schedule of Allowable
Medicaid Costs and the Schedule of Interim Rates have not been subjected to
examination procedures.

Attachment A to this report includes adjustments which, in our opinion, should be
recorded in order for the data, as reported, in the accompanying schedules for the
eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002, to be presented in conformity with
federal and state Medicaid reimbursement principles as described in Note 1. To
quantify the effect of the required adjustments, we have applied the adjustments as
described in Attachment A to the amounts and statistical data, as reported, in the
accompanying schedules.

Composite Exhibit A



The Health Center of Stuart, Inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabllitation
Schedule of Costs
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase

Costs fo be allocated: . __As Reported . (Decreasa) As Adjusted
Plant operations : § 650412 . § (4,748)  § 645,664
Housekeeping 397,657 (2,479) . 395,178

_ 1,048,069 (7,227} 1,040,842
Administration - 1,307,016 . (25,164) 1,281,852
Owner's administrative compensation . - .

2,355,085 (32,391) 2,322,694
Allowable ancillary cost centers: :
Physical therapy 437,004 (1,740) 435,264
Speech therapy 51,187 (193) 50,984
Cccupational therapy 205,187 (820) 204,367
Audiological therapy - : - .
Maedical supplles . 27,111 (3,119) 23,992
Other 49,584 - (47) 49,537
770,073 (5.919) 764,154
Patiant care cosis:
Nursing ] 5,293,742 (33,223) 5,260,519
Dietary 1,169,815 o (7,116) 1,162,699
Oxygen - - -
Other 815,933 (2,147) 813,786
' 7,279,490 {42,486) 7,237,004

Laundry and linen costs 192,078 (1,226) 190,852

Property costs:

Depraclation (not examined) 923,231 - 923,231
interest on property (not examined) 566,915 - 566,915
Rent on proporty (not examined) 4,971 2,838 7,809
Ingurance on property 39,051 . 39,051
Taxas on proparly 306,509 ‘ (119,955) 186,554
Home office property - - -

1,840,677 (117,117) 1,723,560

Nonallowable ancillary cost canters:

Radiology 8,552 - 8,552
Lab N 22,275 - 22,275
Pharmacy 36,137 - 36,137
Other - - -

66,964 - 66,864

Other nonreimbursable cost centers:

Beauty and barber 31,947 - 31947
Gift shop - . -
Clinic o - . -
Other - - -

31,947 - 31,947

Total operating costs 12,536,314 (199,139) 12,337,175

Madicaid bad debts - - -

Total costs $ 12,536,314 $ (199,139) $ 12,337,175

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. Composite Exlﬁbiﬂé\
3 22888-



The Health Center of Stuant, Inc,
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
- 8chedule of Charges
for the eightean month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase !

As Reporied {Decrease) As Adjusted
Usual and customary dally rate ' $ 139.73 $ (0.21) $ 139.62
Patient Charges:
Medicald:
Ancillary cost centers:
Physical therapy $ - $ - $ -
Speech therapy (425) - (425)
Occupational therapy " 850 - 850
Audiological therapy - - -
Madical supplies 7,461 . 7.461
Other 6,503 . 6,503
Room and board - 4,865,247 - 4,865,247
Other . - -
Tolals 4,879,636 - 4,879,636
Moedicare:
Anciliary cast centers:
Physlical therapy 923,098 - 923,098
Speech therapy 57,686 - 57,686
Occupational therapy 492,013 - 492,013
Audiological therapy - . - -
Medical suppllos 8,540 - 8.540
Other 9,534 - 8,534
Room and board 1,707,892 " . 1,707,892
Other - . .
Totals 3,198,763 - 3,198,763
Private and other:
Ancliiary cost centers:
Physical therapy 16,983 - 16,983
Speech therapy 325 - 325
Occupational therapy 12,062 - 12,062
Audiological therapy - ‘ - -
Medical supplies 14,094 . 14,094
Other 10,705 (8,268) 2,437
"Room and board ¢ 5,392,461 - 5,392,461
Other g - - .
Totals 5,446,630 (8,268) 5,438,362
Total charges $ 13,525,029 $ (8,268) $ 13,516,761

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of this scheduie. Composite Exhilsitody
4 22888-5



The Health Center of Stuart, Inc.
db/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Schedule of Statistics and Equity Capital
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

) Increase
As Reported ___(Decrease) As Adjusted
Staustics:
Number of beds 180 - 180
Patient Days: .
Medicald 35,051 - 35,051
Medicare 11,138 - 11,138
Private and other 38,980 . 38,980
Total patient days 85,169 - 85,168
Percent Medicald 41,155% 0.000% 41.155%
Facility square footage:
Allowable anciliary cost centers:
Physical therapy 1,453 - 1,453
Speech therapy 450 450
Occupatlonal therapy 1,303 - 1,303
Audiological therapy - -
Medical supplies 08 98
Other 177 - 177
Patient care 41,808 41,808
Laundry and linen 1,090 - 1,090
Radiology . . -
Lab - . .
Pharmacy 1758 . 175
Other nonallowable anclitary . - -
Beauty and barber 57 39 96
Gift shop - - -
Clinic . . .
Other nonraimbursable - - -
Total facility square footage 46611 39 46,650
)
Equily Capital {no{ examined):
Ending equity capilal $ 2,263,369 - $ 2,263,369
Average equily capital $ 1,131,687 - [ 1,131,687
Annual rate of return 0.000% 5.326% 5.326%
Return on equity before apponionm'gnt $ - 90,410 $ 90,410

Type of ownership: Corporation

Date cost raport accepted:  August 26, 2002

The accompanying notes are an intagral part of this schedule. Composite Exdoibzio. A
5 22888-5



The Health Center of Stuan, inc.
di/a Parkway Heaith & Rehabilitation
Schadule of Allowable Medicaid Costs
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Jotal Costs: Allocations and Costs After
Costs as Apportionment Allocations and
r t Clas Adjusted (Nota 2) Apportionment
Operating $ 2,513,546 $ (1,561,656) $ 951,890
Patient care 8,001,158 (4,999,145) 3,002,013
Property (not examined) 1,723,560 (1,014,128) 709,432
Nonrelmbursable 98,911 7,574,929 7,673,840
Totals (Page 3) 12,337,175 - 12,337,175
Retum on equity {Page 5) (not examined) 90,410 (56,237) 34,173
Non-Medicald . 56,237 56,237
Totals $ 12,427,585 $ - $ 12,427,585
llowable Medical sis:
Increase
imbur nt Clas As Raported {Decrease) As Adjusted
Operating $ 963,651 $ (11,761) $ 951,690
Patient care 3,014,557 (12,544) 3,002,013
Property (not examined) 757,452 (48,020) 709,432
Return on equily (not examined) - 34,173 34,173
Totals $ 4,735,660 $ {(38,152) $ 4,607.508
llowabla Medicald Per Diam 1s:
Increase
Reimbursement Class As Reported (Decrease) As Adjusted
Operating $ 27.49 $ (0.33) $ 27.16
Palient care 86.00 (0.35) 85.65
Property (not examined) 21.61 (1.37) 20.24
Return on equity {not examined) - 0.97 0.97
Initial Medicald per diem (Note 3) $ 135.10 $ (1.08) $ 134.02

The accompanying noles are an intagral part of this schedule. COMposite EXIhlbitZi;A
6 22888-



The Heaith Canter of Stuart, Inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Schedule of Interim Rate Cost Settlament Data
for the eighteen month period anded March 31, 2002

Reason for interim rate; Change of Ownership

Effactive date for interim rate change: October 1, 2000

Ending date for the interim rate period; March 31, 2002

Medicald patient days during the interim rate period: 35,051
Total patient days during the interim period 85,169
Date comporient interim rate costs were first incurred N/A

Cost incurred during the Interim rate periad {note 5):

Direct patient cost during Interim rate period $ 1,810,904
Inirect patient cost during Interim rate pertod 1,181,109
Operating cost during Interim rate period 951,890
Proporty cost during Interim rato period (not examined) 709,432
Return on equity durtng Interim rate period (not examined) 34,173
Total intorim Rate cost incurrod during cost repont period: "§ 4,697,508

The accompanying noles aro an integral part of this scheduls. COmposite Eﬂhﬂ'&n%ﬁsA
7 22888-



The Health Center of Stuar, Inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Schedule of Fair Rental Value System Data
for the aighteen manth period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
ital itions and improvemants: As Raported {Oecreasae) As Adjusled

Acqulsition costs:
10/01/00 to 12/31/00 $ . $ . $ .
01/01/01 to 06/30/01 . . -
07/01/01 10 12/31/01 . . .
01/01/02 to 03/31/02 . - .

Totals
Original loan amount
Rstirements

.
.

L]
.

Alenlen

1
L]
2
.

ital Reptacements (not examined):
Acqulsition costs

(%]
s
L%
'
o

.

Original loan amount $ - $ - $ -
Pass-through costs (Nots 4)
Acqulsitions:
10/01/00 to 03/31/02
Depreclation $ - $ - $ .
Intorest - -
Prlorto  10/01/00 - - -
Total $ . $ . $ .
ulty In ital A t examined):
Ending equity in capital assots $ 2,213,022 $ - $ 2,213,022
Average equity In capital assels 3 1,167,984 K - $ 1,167,984
Annual ralte of return . 0.000% 5.326% 5.326%
Retum on equity In capital asse!s
before apportionment $ - $ 93,310 $ 93,310
Return on equity in capital assels
apportioned to Medicald $ - $ 35,270 $ 35,270

Mortgage Information
No Mortgage

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. Composite Erdaiddts A
8 22888-5



The Health Center of Stuan, inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabititation
Schaduie of Direct Patient Care
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Reported {Decrease) As Adjusted
RN Data (note 6)

Productive Salares $ 605,238 $ - $ 605,238
Non-Productive Salaries 24,031 - 24,031
Total Salaries $ 629,269 $ - $ 629,269
FICA $ 51,031 $ (314) $ 50,717
Unemployment Insurance - - -
Health insurance 23,511 (144) 23,367
Workers Compensation 41,166 (5.587) 35,579
Other Fringe Benefits 2,530 {16) 2,514
Total Benefits $ 118,238 $ (6.061) $ 112,177
Productive Hours 29,998 - 29,998
Non-Productive Hours 1,228 - 1,228
Tota!l Hours 31,226 - 31,226

LPN Data
Productive Salarios $ §17.603 $ - $ 917,603
Non-Productive Salaries 53,424 - 53,424
Total Salarles $ 971,027 $ - $ 971,027
FICA $ 78,746 $ (485) $ 78,261
Unemployment Insurance - - -
Health Insurance 36,280 {223) 36,057
Workers Compensation 63,524 (8,621) 54,903
Other Fringe Benefits 3,903 (24) 3,879
Total Benefits $ 182,453 $ (9,353) $ 173,100
Productive Hours 53,812 - 53,812
Non-Productive Hours 3,248 - 3,248
Total Hours 57,060 - 57,060

CNA Data
Productive Salaries S 2,066,156 S - $ 2,066,156
Non-Productive Salaries 67,550 507 68,067
Total Salaries $ 2,133,706 $ 507 $ 2,134,213

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule. COMposite ExhibigsA
o 2288A.5



The Health Center of Stuan, Inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Schedule of Direct Patient Care
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

increase
As Reported {Decraase) As Adjusted
CNA Data (note 6) continued
FICA $ 173,034 $ (1,024) $ 172,010
Unemployment Insurance - - -
Health Insurance 79,721 (472) 79,249
Workers Compensation 139,586 (18,916) 120,670
Other Fringe Benefits 8,577 (51) 8,526
Tolal Benefits $ 400,918 $ {20,463) $ 380,455
Productive Hours 191,416 - 191,416
Non-Productive Hours 6,504 - 6,504
Total Hours 197,920 - 197,920
Agency Data
RN s . s . $ .
LPN . . .
CNA . - .
Total Agency Costs $ - $ - $ -
Agency Data
RN - . -
LPN - - .
CNA - - -
Total Agency Hours - - -
Pedialri¢c Offset - RN Data
Productive Salarles $ - $ - $ .
Non-Productive Salarles - - -
Total Salarles $ - $ - $ -
Productive Hours . - -
Non-Productive Hours - - .
Total Hours - - -
Pediatric Offset - LPN Data
Productive Salaries . $ - $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salaries - - -
Total Salaries b - $ - $ -

The accompanying notes are an integral pant of this schedule. Composite Ethbma;&
10 22888-



The Hoalth Center of Stuart, inc.
d//a Parkway Health & Rehabiiitation
Schedule of Direct Patiant Core

for the sinhlean month pariod ended March 31, 2002

Ingroase
Ag Reporied {Davroass) As Adiusted

Padiatrc Offsat (LPN Data continuad)
Productive Hours . .
Mon-Productive Hours . .
Total Hours M N .

Padiatde Offset - CNA Data
Productive Salarles $ . $ « 3 .
Non-Productive Salares - - .
Total Salaries $ - 5 - ] .

Productive Mours . . .
Non-Productive Hours M - -
Total Hours “ B N

Padiatrie Offse! - Agercy Data
RN 3 « $ . $
LPN . ” .
CHA . . .
Total Agancy Costs H « H - & -

Podiatric Offsat - Agoncy Data
RN . . .
LPN . .
CNA . .
Tolal Agancy Mours . .

AIDS Offsat - RN Data
Productive Salares $ “ b3 - $
Non-Froductive Salares . - - -
Tota) Salarias ¥ B $ - $ “

Praductive Hours . .
Mon-Productive Hours - - «
Total Hours . . N

AIDS Offset - LPN Dala
Proguntive Salarles $ . $ - $ -
Non-Productive Salarles . “ »
Total Salares 3 . 5 - s .

The accompanying noles are an Infagral part of this scheduls. C0mp0s1te EmmhﬁlA
§4 PPARAE



The Health Center of Stuan, inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Schedule of Direct Patient Care
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

Increase
As Rapared {Decrease) As Adjusted
AIOS Offset (LPN Data continued)
Productive Hours . - .
Non-Productive Hours . - .
Total Hours - . N
AIDS Offset - CNA Data
Productive Salaries $ - ] - $ -
Non-Productive Salarles - - -
Yotal Salaries $ - $ - $ -
Productive Hours - . .
Non-Productive Hours - . .
Total Hours - - -
AIDS Offsel - Agency Data
RN 3 . $ - $ -
LPN . . .
CNA - . .
Total Agency Costs $ - $ - $ -
AIDS Offsat - Agancy Data
RN . . .
LPN B . .
CNA - . .
Total Agency Hours - -
Data for All Dopartmants
Total Salaries $ 6,650,658 $ 41,155 $ 6,691,813
FICA $ 539,337 $ - $ 539,337
Unemployment Insurance - - -
Heaith Insurance 248,486 - 248,486
Workers Compensation 435,082 (566.721) 378,361
Other Fringe Benefits 26,734 - 26,734
Total Benefits $ 1,249,639 $ {56.721) $ 1,192,918
Patlent Days Data
Medicaid Patient Days 35,051 - 35,051
Total Patiant Days 85,169 - 85,169

The accompanyling notes are an integral part of this schedule. Composite Exhibit A
12 22888-5



S

The Health Center of Stuart, Inc.
d/bla Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Notes to Schedules
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

1 - Basl ntation

The schedules, which were derived from the Cost Report for Florida Medicaid Program Nursing
Home Service Providers (cost report) for the current period, have been prepared In conformity

with federal and state Medicald reimbursement principles as specified in the State of Fiorida
Medicald Program as deflned by applicable cost and reimbursement principles, policies, and
regulations per Medicaid principles of reimbursement as interpreted by the Pravider
Reimbursement Manual (CMS-Pub. 15-1), Florida Title XIX Long-Term Care Reimbursement

Plan, and the Stats of Florida's Agency for Heaith Care Administration Audit Services Medicaid
Procedures Manual, The format and content of the Information Included In the schedules have been
developed by the State of Fiorida's Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Services,

The balances in the "As Reported” columns of the schedules are the assertions and responsibility
of the management of the nursing home. The balances In the "As Adjusted” columns are the
result of applying the adjustments reflected in the "I ncrease (Decrease)” columns to the balances
in the “As Reported” columns.

te 2 - Aligcati n ignment

Schedules G, G-1 and H of the cos! report allocate allowable administration, plant operation

and housekeeping costs to allowable and nonaliowable anciltary, patient care, laundry and linen
and nonreimbursable cost centers based on predetermined stalistical bases, such as square
footage or total costs, as explained in the cost report, These schedules then apportion allowable
costs after allocations to the Medicald program based on other statistical bases, such as patient
days or ancillary charges, as explained in the cost report. The net effect of such allocations and
apportionments on each reimbursement class Is presented In the Schedule of Aliowable Medicaid
Costs,

Note 3 - Inltial Medicald Per Diem

Allowable Medicaid per dlem costs for property and return on equlty have not been caiculated under
the provisions of the applicable revision of the Florida Yltle XIX Long-Term Care Reimbursement
Pian, and fair rental value provisions have not been applied. The effect, if any, of the fair rental
value system, will be determined during the rate setting process, and whers applicable, prospective
rates will be calculated by applying Inflation factors, incentives, low utilization penalties and
relmbursement ceilings.

te 4 - Capital Replacement Pass-Through {

Capital replacement pass-through costs In the form of depreciation and Interest are presented
without regard to the number of years remaining, If any, to full fair rgntal value system phase-in.
Accordingly, pass-through reimbursement will be calculated based on amounts equal to or less
than fifty percent of the costs presented herein as capital replacement pass-through costs. Once
full fair rental value system phase-in has occurred no capital replacement costs are allowed lo be
passed through.

13 Composite Exhih

3

2203



o

The Health Canter of Stuart, Ing.
dfvls Parkway Health & Rehabiiitation
Notes to Schedules
for the elghtasn month periad ended March 31, 2002

Note § - Interim Rate Cost Seftlement

The Florida Title XiX Long-Term Cars Reimbursement Plan stipulates that provider reimbursemant,
which Is based on budgeted cost projections, will be subject to cost settlement, The amount of
such settiemant will be based on the difference batwssn the budgeted Interim rate paid for the cost
reporting period, and the related actual costs incurred, stated as per diem. The Schedule of

intarim Rate Cost Seftiement Data prasanted herein will be used as the basis for determining any
amounts dug to or dus from the Provider,

Note 8 - Direct Patient Gare,

The Scheduls of Direct Patient Care which was derivaed from the Cost Report for Flonide Medicaid
Program Nursing Home Servics Providers {cost report) for the current period, has boen prepared
in conformity with federal and state Medicald relmbursemnent principles as specified In the State

of Florida Medicaid Program as defined by applicable cost and reimbursement principles,

policles, and regulations per Medicaid principles of retmbursement as intarprated by the Provider
Relmbursermneant Manual {CMS-Pub, 181}, Florida Title XIX Long-Tarm Care Reimbursement Plan,
and the State of Florida's Agency for Health Care Administration Audit Ssrvices Medicald
Procedures Manual.

14 Composite EQ%;A



The Health Centsr of Stuan, Ing,
déb/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Schadule of Adjusimants
tor the sightesn month pericd ended Mareh 31, 2002

The foliowing adiustments, which are includsd in the Scheduis of Cosls and thoss affeciing ending
squlty caphal in the Schedide of Slatislics ang Equity Capltal, are supported by sxplanations and
authoritative citations. Al other adjustments presenied haveln are in actondance with Chapter
2360, primarlly Saclion 2304, Adequacy of Cost Information, CME-Pub, 154, Adiustmants 1o the
Behedule of Dirsct Patient Care are in accordance with Florida Tite X0X Long-Tarm Cara

Rairbursement Plas Section v, 8

Actsunt inorageg
Claunification Fuerbur Coprarmn (Dmersass)
Adivsiments affesting cosis (Page 1y
Plant operation;
1. Rapairs & 7242407100 To disallow sxpense / cost due to lack of supparting % {1.865)
mainlananes - documeniation, {Section 2304, CMS Pyl 1543
siipmant
2. Rapales & 7242407108 Yo disaiow axpenee / cost dus 1o Iack of Supporting {988y
maintanance - documantation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 1513
buliding
3. Repairs & 7282407105 To disaliow flems sxpansed by provider that ghouid {1,180
HEEBIENBNCE - have bean capilaiized. (Saction 108.1, CMS Pub 1513
buiiding
4. Worker'y TA2408500 To disaliow expense / cost dus 1 lack of supporiing {708
comprrisation documantation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
{4,748
%, Repairs & FRAZ607 100 To disallow expense / cos! dua to lack of suppoting $ 1,144}
malntenance - documentation. (Seclion 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
squipment
8. YWorkors 7242606500 Yo disaliow axpanse / cosl dua to lack of supporting {1.338)
compengation documsnialion. (Section 20304, CMS Py, 1513
(2479}
Adminisiration;
7. Public relations 7258506790 To disaliow expense ! cost dus W lack of Supporting {8,544}
documentation. {Saction 2304, CMS Pub, 161
8. Public relations 7258606790 To rpctassily rpense / cost to the proper cost cantar 310

(Section 2302.8, GMS Pub 15-3)

15

Composite Exhibib:A



-

The Heaith Center of Stuan, inc.
dbia Parkway Health & Rehabiltation
Scheduls of Adjustments
for the sightasn month pariod ended Margh X4, 2002

Agcount increase
Llmsafination Basrder Comment Decreage)
Administration {continusd);
3. Public relalions 7258808750 Yo disallow cosls nof related to patient care. (Section {9421
2100, 2102.3, CMS Pub 15-1}
10, Legal 7258807055 To disaliow expenss / cost due to kack of supporting $ {1,78%)
SXPBHBES documentation. (Section 2HM, CMS Pub. 15-1)
14 Worlker's 7242408605 To disallow expense 7 cost dus 1o lack of suppoting (2,474}
eompansation dogumentation, (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15ty
12, Other fioenses - 7258607185 To disaliow sxpenss / cost due to lack of suppoding {2.384)
taxas gocumentation, {Section 2304, CMS Pub, 15-43
13, Purchased TRSBEOTO30 To reclassify sxpenss / cost 1o the woper cost conder. 30
serviges {Seclion 2302.8, CMS Pub. 151
14, Eguiprsm 7242008880 To recisssify sxpense / cost o the PR Cost canter, {2,838}
rental {Section 2302.8, CMS Pub 15.1)
18, Admin. salaries 7258806500 To adjust 1o the audited amount. {Section 800, CMS 8 2978
Pub. 151}
{28,184}
Allowable anciifary:
18 Madical 7041704085 Yo off-sst patient supplies expenss against related & 4,118
FOIViCEs « rovenue. (Section 2302.5, OMS Pub, 1513
fransporiation
17, Worker's 70R0606500 To disaliow expense / cost due 1o fack of supparting {820}
compengation documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pyt 159
18, Workery TB40806500 To disaliow sxpense / cost dus o teck of supporting {1833
sompansation documeniation. {Seclion 2304, CMS Pub. 151}

18

Composite Exhibit:A



whi

Altashmant A

The Heaith Center of Stuart, inc.
vty Parkway Mealth & Rehabiliiation
Schedule of Adjuslments
&y the elghteen month pariad snded March 31, 2002

Ascount increass

Clasglication Muanber Communt {Ducrasen)

18, Worker's 7040708500 To disallow sxpense / cost due to lack of supporting {4,740
companaation documentation. (Section 2304, UMS Pab, 15-1)

28, Warker's 7040506800 Yo disallow expanse / cust dus 1o lack of supporting “r}
sompensation documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

5919

21. Repelrs & 7242207100 To disallow oxpenss / cost due to lack of supporiing ¥ (812}
malnlsnance decumantation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 151}

22, Smal 7240207130 To disallow expense / cost due to ack of supporting £1,4823
aquipment documeniation, {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 151}

2%, Smgll F242207138 Vo digallow ltams axpensed by provider that should {1732
Bpslpmant have bean capltalized. (Secion 1081, CME Pub 154

4. Small 7242207130 To disaliow expenes / cost due to lack of supporting {2.020)
FQuipmaent dasurnentation, {(Sectlon 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

25. Quality 7240207089 Yo disufiow expenss / cost due lo lack of supporting {4.404)
FESUTANTE documentation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 151}
garvices

26. Education & 7240207000 Yo disallow CNA training and tosiing fees that are {1,568}
waatings reimbursed under 3 separate stale program, (Murging

Faciitias Services Coverage & Limitations Handbook)

27, Worker's 7240206508 To diesliow axpensa / cost due Lo lack of supporing {21518
compensation documentation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 151}

28 Worker's 7242106500 To disaliow axpense / cost due 1o lack of supporting {1,130}
compansation documeniption. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)

i

Composite Exhibit:A
228885



&

The Health Center of Stuart, inc.
d/b/a Parkway Health & Rehabilitation
Scheduls of Adjustments
for the eighteen month period ended March 31, 2002

hmen

Account increase
Classification Number Comment {Decrease)
Batignt care continyed:
29. Worker's 7242006500 To disallow expense / cost due 10 fack of supporting {666)
compensation documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub, 15-1)
30. Worker's 7242206500 To disallow expsanse / cost due to lack of supporting {2,452)
compensation documentation. (Sectlon 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
31, Smalt 7240207130 To disallow late lees. (Section 2102.3, 2103, CMS Pub (20)
equipment 15-1)
32, Small 7240207130 To disaliow ltems expansed by provider that should (3.919)
equipment have been capllalized. (Section 108.1, CMS Pub 15-1)
33. Worker's 7242806500 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting (371)
compansation documantation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
(42,486)
Layndry and tinen;
34. Smalt 7240407130 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting (541)
equipment documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
35. Worker's 7240408500 To disallow expense / cost due 10 lack of supporting {685)
compensation documentation. {Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
(1,226)
Property;
36. Real estate 7258607150 To disallow expense / cost due to lack of supporting $ (119,955)
taxes documentation. (Section 2304, CMS Pub. 15-1)
37. Equipment XXXX  To reclassify expense / cost to the proper cost center, 2,838
rental (Section 2302.8, CMS Pub. 15-9)
(117.117)
Net adjustments affecting cost $ (199,139)
R —

Composite Exhfi§ifX



we

38

40,

43

The Health Center of Stuart, inc.
divia Parkway Health & Rehabiiitation
Schedule of Adiusimants

for the sightesn month pariod snded March 31, 2002

HN KAXX
LPN XHXX
CNA XX
FiGA
RN XEXX
LN XHXX
GRA EXKX
Haalth insurance;
AN XXX
LRN KX XX
CNA XEXX
Ry LOAN

. RN KEXX
LRN XHAX
ONA, XXXX
Qiher foge benelity:

RN KHXX
LPN HHXK
ChA XXXK

To adjust cost to examined amaunt, {Flodda Title XiX
Long-Term Cars Reimbursement Plan, Sactlon v, 8.3

To sdjuat cost lo sxamined amount, {Florkia Title XIX
Long-Tarm Cars Reimbursemant Plan, Sectivn v, 8.}

To adjust cost to examined amount. Florids Title XIX
Long-Term Cars Relmbursement Plan, Section ¥, B.)

To sdjust cost o sxamined amount, (Fiorids Tite XiX
Loog-Tarm Care Reimbursament Plan, Section V, B

To adjust cost to examined amount. {Fiorda Title XiX
Long-Term Cars Raimbursement Plan, Section v, B}

Tolal salariey XXXX

Total workae's RHX
pompengation

To adjust cosi {o examined amount. (Flodds Titls XiX
Long-Tarm Care Ralmbursemsnt Plan, Saclion ¥, 8.}

s .
507
s so7
$ {314
{485}
{1,024)
$ {1.823)
$ {144}
X))
{472}
$ {839}
¥ {5587
BEIN
{18,815
[ RERTITY
$ {16}
{24)
{5
3 RN
% 41,188
{56, 8 4)

$ {15,566}

Composite Exhibj’x



(%3

E X

(S

The Health Canter of Stuan, Inc.

Attsghrnent A
dibla Parkway Health & Rehabilitation e
Schedude of Adjustmants
for the sightsen month period endad March 31, 2002
Accournt intrease
Dleseification Murbar Comenen {Decranse

44 Usual and customary Yo adjust 1o examinad amount, {Secon 2304, CMS Pub 15-1)
dally rate
Patient Charges
Brvate & other
45 Other ancillary To adjust charges based on audited chargss. (Saction 22021, 5 {8,268}

CMS-Pub, 15-1)

Net adjustments affecting revenue $ (8,208

20 Composite Exﬂ?ﬁhﬁi



& o

@ o

The Health Centar of Stuart, Inc,

Altachment A
dible Patkway Health & Renabllitation 4
Schaduls of Adlusiments
far the sighisen month pariod snded March 31, 2002
Ascoyunt Increass
taipasifentinn Mumbar Domman {Lncranas)
Avorage aqully caplia!
{ays:
Madicaid .
Mudlcars

Private and Other

Bady:
Tota! Beds

Adiustments affacting statistics (Page )

Fhysical therapy
Spaech therapy

Qoeupational therapy

Audiclogleal therapy
Medical supplies
Cther ancliiary
Patient care
Laundry and linen
Radigiogy

Lab

Pharmaoy

Other nonallowalde anclliary
Beauty and barber
Gift shop

Clinig

Othwyr norysimbursable

To adjust to actual, {Sectons 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pun,
To adjust to actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.

To adjust to actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Bub.

To adjust to actual {(Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.

To adjust o actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub

To adiust to sctual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CM&-Pub,
To adiust to actual, (Ssctiong 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.
To adjust o actual. (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMB-Pub,
To adjust © actual, {Sectlons 21023 and 2304, CMS-Pub,
To adjust to actusl, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.
To adjust to aciual. {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.
To adjus! to actual {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pul.
To adjust to sctual. {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.
To adjust 10 sotusl. (Sections 29083 and 2304, CMS-Pul,
To adjust o actual, (Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub.

To adjust io actuai, {Sections 2102.3 and 2304, CMS-Pub,

Net adjustments o facility square footage

1513
151}

181}

1513

 15.9)

18-1}
151}
151}
151}
161}
151}
16-1}
15-1)
15-1}
15-1}

16-1)

3¢

2 Composite ExHihjfA



A Aoguitsition sosis

Q% o~ G oon

The Meaith Conter of Stuan, Inc.
diya Parkway Mealth & Rehabillation TE——
Schedule of Adiustrments
for the eighteen month pedod ended March 31, 2002

Tha following adjustments reported in the Schedule of Falr Rertal Value System Dala are in
accordancs with the fair rental value system provisions of the Florida Tile XX Long-Term Care
Reimbursement Plan ang, where appiopriate, the applicable sections of Chapters 100,
Depraciation, and 2300, Adaquate Cost Deta and Cost Findings of the Provider Reimbursement
Manual (CME-Pub. 15-1), The Providar has been furnished with schedules developed during the

courss of the examination which detsil aliowable components of the fair rerial value system

nCrease
Classification {Decreass)

Falr Rontal Valys Systerm Dala:

Capital Additions

. Acquisition costs & -
- Retiraments {(not axamined) 2 .

Cepital Replacemants {ngt sxamingd)

G ES

i Pass-through costs

Eouily in Capilal Asems (na! examined

Ending equity .
. Average esquity
. Bsturn on equily belore appostionmant

- Return on squity appotioned o Medicated

93,310
35,270

LR L7 Y

Composite ExhibitcA

22 238885



August 20, 2014

Zainab Day

Acting Administrator

Audit Services

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive, MS #21
Tallahassee, FL 32308

RE: Parkway Health and Rehab Center
Audit Period/Engagement No.: March 31, 2002 / NH04-203J

Revisions to Sch. of Costs Adjustment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, 15a added, 21, 24,
25, 36 and 37a added

Adjustment No. From To
1 (1,865) -
2 (998) -
3 (1,180) -
) (1,144) ;
15a - 22,782
21 (912) -
24 (2,020) -
25 (4,040) -
36 (119,955) (113,640)
37a - (22,782)
]

Corrections to “As Reported” amounts on original audit report

Schedule of Statistics —
Number of beds — as reported from 180 to 177
Number of beds — as adjusted from 180 to 177

Schedule of Fair Rental Value System Data —
Acquisition costs — as reported from $-0-to $1,799,677
Acquisition costs — as adjusted from $-0- to $1,799,677

Schedule of Direct Patient Care —

Total salaries — as reported from $6,650,658 to $6,681,813
Total salaries — increase(decrease) from $41,155 to $10,000

Exhibit B



